

17.10.2025

Present: Ms. Visakha Panchal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for defendant through videoconferencing.

Adjournment is sought by Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff stating that main counsel is unable to attend the matter due to illness.

Matter is passed over requesting the Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff to show the medical prescription of main counsel if any.

Hearing is resumed at 02:15 pm.

Present: Ms. Visakha Panchal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for defendant through videoconferencing.

Authorization affixed with court fee stamp is placed on file by Ld. Counsel appearing for plaintiff. She stated that only main counsel will argue the matter and can apprise the court about the nature of the dispute and she is not having any medical prescription as the counsel has taken self medication.

The plaintiff is granted one more opportunity to ensure the appearance of counsel for submissions and matter is adjourned for submissions for 16.01.2026.

A cost of Rs. 3000/- is imposed upon plaintiff to be deposited with RCBA Lawyers Welfare Fund/ DLSA, North-West on account of adjournment of the matter today.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
DJ-04/North-West
RHC/Delhi 17.10.2025