

Sourabh Kumar Suri Vs. Haroon Khan

12.08.2026

Present: Sh. Omveer Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner.

List of documents is filed by Ld. Counsel for
petitioner.

Submissions heard. Record is Perused.

Petitioner / claimant namely Sourabh Kumar Suri is
directed to get opened his Saving Bank Account (MACT Claims)
in a Nationalised Bank near the place of her residence and to
place on record the photocopy of passbook on the next date.
Copy of the order be given dasti.

Issue notice of this petition to all the respondents on
filing of PF/RC/sufficient copies, through all permissible modes,
on requisite steps being taken by the petitioner, returnable for
next date of hearing.

An application is filed on behalf of applicant U/s 169
M.V. Act seeking direction to MS of Guru Gobind Singh
Hospital for assessing the disability of petitioner.

Submissions heard. Perused.

The application under consideration is supported by
affidavit. In view of the submissions made and material placed
on record, the 'Medical Superintendent', Guru Gobind Hospital is
requested to get the petitioner examined by a Medical Board for
the purpose of ascertaining permanent disability, if any, and to
the extent of disability of the petitioner. The petitioner is directed

to appear before the office of Medical Superintendent, Guru Gobind Hospital alongwith complete medical treatment record alongwith self attested copies of his medical treatment record including MLC with dasti copy of this order within 15 days. The M.S. / Medical Board shall be at liberty to fix any other date convenient to them for the medical examination of the petitioner and send the report/disability certificate directly to this Court. Copy of this order alongwith digitally signed original 'Form J' containing photograph of claimant and copy of discharge summary/MLC be sent to the doctor concerned. Dasti be given.

The MS of the aforesaid hospital is requested to supply the copy of the disability certificate to the petitioner and to file on record one more copy of the disability certificate alongwith the original one in the Court so that the spare copy be supplied to the insurance company enabling it to assess the claim of the petitioner. Application disposed off accordingly.

Be put up on 07.12.2026.

ANURAG
DASS

(Anurag Dass)
PO-MACT-02 (West), THC
Delhi/12.08.2026(RM)